16 . December , 2018 - Sunday
Check todays hot topics or new products

Find a Drug: Advanced

Please Sign in or Register

All about: Alkeran I.V.

Big Image

Generic Name: melphalan (mel FAH lan)
Brand Names: Alkeran, Alkeran I.V.

What is Alkeran I.V. (melphalan)?

Melphalan is a cancer medication. Melphalan interferes with the growth of cancer cells and slows their growth and spread in the body.

Melphalan is used to treat multiple myeloma (a type of blood cancer), cancer of the ovary, and breast cancer.

Melphalan may also be used for purposes other than those listed in this medication guide.

What is the most important information I should know about Alkeran I.V. (melphalan)?

Do not use this medication if you are pregnant. It could cause harm to the unborn baby. Use an effective form of birth control, and tell your doctor if you become pregnant during treatment. Get emergency medical help if you have any of these signs of an allergic reaction: hives; difficulty breathing; swelling of your face, lips, tongue, or throat.

Melphalan can cause serious side effects, including: decreased bone marrow function and blood problems (easy bruising or bleeding, unusual weakness, fever, chills, body aches, flu symptoms, bloody or black stools, pale or yellowed skin, confusion or weakness); breathing problems; or liver damage (nausea, stomach pain, low fever, loss of appetite, dark urine, clay-colored stools, jaundice [yellowing of the skin or eyes]). Call your doctor at once if you have any of these side effects.

In some cases, second cancers have been reported to occur during and after treatment with melphalan. Talk to your doctor about your individual risk and benefit of this medication.

What should I discuss with my healthcare provider before using Alkeran I.V. (melphalan)?

Before using melphalan, tell your doctor if you have:

  • kidney disease; or
  • decreased bone marrow (from other diseases or medications).

If you have any of these conditions, you may not be able to use melphalan, or you may need a dosage adjustment or special tests during treatment.

FDA pregnancy category D. This medication can cause harm to an unborn baby. Do not use melphalan if you are pregnant. Tell your doctor if you become pregnant during treatment. Use an effective form of birth control while you are using this medication.

This medication can affect fertility (your ability to have children), whether you are a man or a woman.

It is not known whether melphalan passes into breast milk or if it could harm a nursing baby. Do not take melphalan without telling your doctor if you are breast feeding a baby.

How should I take Alkeran I.V. (melphalan)?

Take this medication exactly as it was prescribed for you. Do not take the medication in larger or smaller amounts, or take it for longer than recommended by your doctor.

Your doctor may occasionally change your dose to make sure you get the best results from this medication.

Take the melphalan oral tablet with a large glass of water.

Melphalan injection is given through a needle placed into a vein. Your doctor, nurse, or other healthcare provider will give you this injection in a clinic or hospital setting.

Tell your doctor right away if any of the melphalan injection gets on your skin or if you feel pain, burning, or other skin irritation when the medicine is injected.

Melphalan is usually given for a few weeks at a time, followed by a 4-week period off the drug, during which your blood is tested to see how your body responded to the medication. Your doctor will determine how often you use melphalan and for how long. Follow your doctor's instructions carefully.

Melphalan can lower the blood cells that help your body fight infections. This can make it easier for you to bleed from an injury or get sick from being around others who are ill. To be sure your blood cells do not get too low, your blood will need to be tested on a regular basis. It is important that you not miss any scheduled visits to your doctor.

Store melphalan tablets in the refrigerator and protect them from light. If you store melphalan injection at home, keep it at room temperature and protect it from heat, moisture, and light.

What happens if I miss a dose?

Contact your doctor if you miss a dose of melphalan.

What happens if I overdose?

Seek emergency medical attention if you think you have used too much of this medicine.

Symptoms of a melphalan overdose may include severe nausea, vomiting, diarrhea, mouth sores, bloody or black stools, coughing up blood or vomit that looks like coffee grounds.

What should I avoid while taking Alkeran I.V. (melphalan)?

Avoid contact with people who have colds, the flu, or other contagious illnesses. Contact your doctor immediately if you develop signs of infection.

Do not receive a "live" vaccine while you are being treated with melphalan, and avoid coming into contact with anyone who has recently received a live vaccine. There is a chance that the virus could be passed on to you.

Alkeran I.V. (melphalan) side effects

Get emergency medical help if you have any of these signs of an allergic reaction: hives; difficulty breathing; swelling of your face, lips, tongue, or throat. Call your doctor at once if you have any of these serious side effects:
  • easy bruising or bleeding, unusual weakness;

  • fever, chills, body aches, flu symptoms;

  • nausea, stomach pain, low fever, loss of appetite, dark urine, clay-colored stools, jaundice (yellowing of the skin or eyes);

  • missed menstrual periods;

  • unusual lumps or masses;

  • red skin rash, rapid pulse, pain, weight loss;

  • breathing problems or a cough that won't go away; or

  • pale or yellowed skin, dark colored urine, confusion and weakness.

Other less serious side effects may be more likely to occur, such as:

  • mild nausea, vomiting, diarrhea;

  • white patches or sores inside your mouth or on your lips;

  • temporary hair loss; or

  • mild skin itching and rash.

In some cases, second cancers have been reported to occur during and after treatment with melphalan. Talk to your doctor about your individual risk and benefit in using this medication.

Side effects other than those listed here may also occur. Talk to your doctor about any side effect that seems unusual or that is especially bothersome.

What other drugs will affect Alkeran I.V. (melphalan)?

Before taking melphalan, tell your doctor if you are being treated with any other medicines that weaken your immune system, such as:

  • cyclosporine (Gengraf, Neoral, Sandimmune);

  • radiation therapy;

  • steroids (prednisone and others); or

  • another chemotherapy medicine.

If you are using any of these drugs, you may not be able to use melphalan, or you may need dosage adjustments or special tests during treatment.

There may be other drugs not listed that can affect melphalan. Tell your doctor about all the prescription and over-the-counter medications you use. This includes vitamins, minerals, herbal products, and drugs prescribed by other doctors. Do not start using a new medication without telling your doctor.

Where can I get more information?

  • Your pharmacist has additional information about melphalan written for health professionals that you may read.

What does my medication look like?

Melphalan is available with a prescription under the brand name Alkeran for both tablets and injection. Other brand or generic formulations may also be available. Ask your doctor or pharmacist any questions you have about this medication, especially if it is new to you.

  • Alkeran 2 mg-round, white tablets

  • Alkeran 50mg -dry powder vial for injection

  • Remember, keep this and all other medicines out of the reach of children, never share your medicines with others, and use this medication only for the indication prescribed.
  • Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided by Cerner Multum, Inc. ('Multum') is accurate, up-to-date, and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. Multum information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States and therefore Multum does not warrant that uses outside of the United States are appropriate, unless specifically indicated otherwise. Multum's drug information does not endorse drugs, diagnose patients or recommend therapy. Multum's drug information is an informational resource designed to assist licensed healthcare practitioners in caring for their patients and/or to serve consumers viewing this service as a supplement to, and not a substitute for, the expertise, skill, knowledge and judgment of healthcare practitioners. The absence of a warning for a given drug or drug combination in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or drug combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. Multum does not assume any responsibility for any aspect of healthcare administered with the aid of information Multum provides. The information contained herein is not intended to cover all possible uses, directions, precautions, warnings, drug interactions, allergic reactions, or adverse effects. If you have questions about the drugs you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.
Copyright 1996-2006 Cerner Multum, Inc. Version: 3.01. Revision Date: 4/14/06 12:44:32 PM.

Recent Drug Updates at DrugIndexOnline:





Afrin Original 12 Hour Pump Mist Nasal Afrin Original 12 Hour Pump Mist Nasal
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Afrin Cherry 12 Hour Nasal Spray Afrin Extra Moisturizing 12 Hour Nasal Spray Afrin Original 12 Hour Nasal Spray Afrin Original 12 Hour Nose Drops Afrin Sinus 12 Hour Nasal Spray Afrin Original 12 Hour Pump Mist Dristan 12-Hr Nasal Spray Du more...

Choloxin Choloxin
Generic Name: dextrothyroxine (dex troe thye ROCK sin) Brand Names: Choloxin What is Choloxin (dextrothyroxine)? Dextrothyroxine is used to lower high cholesterol (a type of fat) levels in the blood. Dextrothyroxine may also be used for purposes other than those listed in this medicatio more...

Conjugated Estrogens Vaginal Conjugated Estrogens Vaginal
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Estrace 3 Estring 3 Premarin 1 In Canada— Estring 3 Oestrilin 4 Premarin 1 Other commonly used names are dienoestrol , oestradiol , and piperazine estrone sulfate . Note: For quick reference, the following estrogens are number more...

Desenex Aerosol Powder Topical Desenex Aerosol Powder Topical
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Caldesene Medicated Powder Cruex Antifungal Cream Cruex Antifungal Powder Cruex Antifungal Spray Powder Decylenes Powder Desenex Antifungal Cream Desenex Antifungal Liquid Desenex Antifungal Ointment Desenex Antifungal Penetrating Foam Dese more...

Famciclovir Famciclovir
Generic Name: Famciclovir (fam-SYE-kloe-vir) Brand Name: FamvirFamciclovir is used for:Treating herpes zoster infection (shingles). It is also used to treat recurring herpes skin infections in patients who also have HIV infection. Famciclovir is used in patients who have a weakened immune syst more...

levonorgestrel levonorgestrel
Generic Name: levonorgestrel (lee voe nor JESS trell) Brand Names: Norplant System What is levonorgestrel? Levonorgestrel is a form of progesterone, which is a female hormone involved in conception. Levonorgestrel is used to prevent pregnancy by inhibiting ovulation (the release of an e more...

Niaspan Controlled-Release Tablets Niaspan Controlled-Release Tablets
Generic Name: Niacin Controlled-Release Tablets (Antihyperlipidemic) (NYE-uh-sin) Brand Name: NiaspanNiaspan Controlled-Release Tablets is used for:Improving cholesterol levels, reducing the risk for a second heart attack, slowing or treating hardening of the arteries, and lowering very high ser more...

peppermint peppermint
Generic Name: peppermint (PEH per mint) Brand Names: What is peppermint? The use of peppermint in cultural and traditional settings may differ from concepts accepted by current Western medicine. When considering the use of herbal supplements, consultation with a primary health care prof more...